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 • Do not use it in humid environment such as bathroom.
 • Please keep this product away from water, fire and corrosive environment.
 • Pregnant women and menstrual women are not allowed to use massagers.
 • Before using, please take off the contact lenses, hairpins, hair accessories, etc. to  

 avoid discomfort during massage.
 • This product is designed as a health product and is not suitable for diagnosis,  

 treatment and other commercial purposes.
 • Please turn off the power switch and take out the battery before discarding the  

 product.
 • Please use the product according to the instructions. VirtuFit will not be responsible  

 for any loss or injury caused by improper use.

  WARNING!
Do not use the device without your doctor’s approval in the following cases: 
pregnancy, diabetes with complications such as neuropathy or retinal damage, 
pacemaker wear, recent surgery, epilepsy or migraines, hernias, recent joint 
replacements or IUDs, metal pins or plates or other concerns about your physical 
health. Vulnerable persons and children should be accompanied by an adult when 
using the device. Research is ongoing on the effects of vibration exercises for specific 
medical conditions. Vibration exercises in a treatment plan is advisable in some 
cases. This should be done on the advice of and under the supervision of a doctor, 
specialist or physiotherapist.
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

  WARNING!
Please consult your doctor before starting exercise. This is particularly important for 
persons with health problems. Read all instructions before using the device. VirtuFit 
takes no responsibility for any injuries or property damage suffered as a result of 
using this equipment. To reduce the risk of electric shock, fire or personal injury, this 
equipment should be used under the following instructions. 

 • For adult use only.
 • This product will block the view. Please do not use it when walking or driving.
 • This product has heating function, which must be paid attention to when used by  

 insensitive people.
 • Do not use the massage site with skin injury, redness, inflammation, congestion and  

 other discomfor symptoms.
 • Do not use it for patients with glaucoma, cataract, retinal detachment, eye diseases,   

 high intraocular pressure and physical discomfort.
 • After use, the eyes are blurred at first. Close your eyes for 1-3 minutes, and the eyes  

 will gradually become clear.
 • Please use the matching USB cable to charge the product.
 • Please stop using if you feel unwell during use.

ENGLISH
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 INSTRUCTIONS

1. ON/OFF switch
 • Press and hold to turn on and off.
 • Short press: Switch Mode.
 • Double-click: Turn on and off the music.

2. Battery
 • Fast flashing: Power insufficient.
 • While charging: Flashing.
 • Fully charged: Light stays on.

3. Music
4. Heating 
5. Vibration
6. Charging (USB-C Port)

NOTE! Please remove the product protection film 
before use.
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GUARANTEE 

The warranty period for this item is 2 years from the day of purchase. The guarantee 
is only valid when this article is used for activities and normal recreational use and 
does not cover articles used for rental purposes.

Warranty claims are excluded if the cause of the defect is due to:  
 • If an item or part is deemed defective by VirtuFit, the warranty covers the repair or  

 replacement of only the defective item or part. VirtuFit is not responsible for any costs,  
 losses or damages incurred as a result of loss or use of this product.
 • This warranty does not cover damage caused by misuse, abuse, neglect, normal wear  

 and tear, damage caused by excessive exposure to heat or water, damage caused  
 by improper handling and storage, damage caused by transportation, defective device  
 caused by dropping and damage caused by anything other than defects in materials  
 and workmanship.
 • Damage exceeding the cost of the product.
 • This warranty is invalid if any unauthorised repair, alteration or modification has taken  

 place to any part of the device.
 • The warranty for repaired or replacement parts is valid from the date of original  

 purchase.
 • In case of improper use, neglect and/or poor maintenance.
 • Failure to maintain the item in accordance with factory instructions.
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STORAGE
It should not be placed close to the ground, wall or roof. The room should be well 
ventilated to avoid strong sunglight and corrowive gas erosion.

POWER CHECK
Check the power supply. If the power supply voltage exceeds the specified range, it is 
not allowed to start up.

TROUBLESHOOTING

Device won’t turn on: The battery is low. Please charge it as soon as possible.
No music playing: The music function is off. Double-click the switch button to turn it on.
Flashing charge light: The battery is low. Please charge it as soon as possible.
Continuous “beep” sound: The battery is low. Please charge it as soon as possible.
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USE

BLUETOOTH
After starting up, the music indicator lights up with a white light. At this time, the 
Bluetooth of the massager is waiting for connection. The Bluetooth of the mobile phone 
can be used to search Eye Massager for connection. When the music indicator lights up 
with a blue light, the Bluetooth connection is successful. When connected to Bluetooth, 
you can choose your favorite music and adjust the volume.

CHARGING
In the charging mode, whether it is in the startup or shutdown mode, the machine will 
automatically start the protection program and stop running automatically. 
NOTE! Always unplug the charger when the massage head is fully charged.

CLEANING
Before cleaning, turn off the power supply and unplug the power adapter from the 
socket. Please use a dry soft cloth to clean the surface of the product.

  WARNING! When cleaning, be sure to cut off the power supply. Do not use 
corrosive detergents such as benzene or diluent to clean products, otherwise it will 
cause fading, surface aging, structural damage, etc. Use neutral clean sterilized 
cotton to wipe, and do not use water to clean.
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 • Gebruik het niet in een vochtige omgeving zoals een badkamer.
 • Houd dit product uit de buurt van water, vuur en corrosieve omgevingen.
 • Zwangere vrouwen en vrouwen die ongesteld zijn mogen geen massagetoestellen   

 gebruiken.
 • Neem voor gebruik contactlenzen, haarspelden, haaraccessoires, enz. uit om   

 ongemak tijdens de massage te voorkomen.
 • Dit product is ontworpen als een gezondheidsproduct en is niet geschikt voor   

 diagnose, behandeling en andere commerciële doeleinden.
 • Schakel de stroomschakelaar uit en verwijder de batterij voordat u het product   

 weggooit.
 • Gebruik het product volgens de instructies. VirtuFit is niet verantwoordelijk voor enig   

 verlies of letsel veroorzaakt door onjuist gebruik.

  WAARSCHUWING!
Gebruik het apparaat niet zonder toestemming van uw arts in de volgende gevallen: 
zwangerschap, diabetes met complicaties zoals neuropathie of netvliesbeschadiging, 
het dragen van een pacemaker, recente operaties, epilepsie of migraine, hernia’s, 
recente gewrichtsvervangingen of spiraaltjes, metalen pinnen of platen of andere 
zorgen over uw lichamelijke gezondheid. Kwetsbare personen en kinderen moeten 
worden begeleid door een volwassene wanneer ze het apparaat gebruiken. Er wordt 
nog onderzoek gedaan naar de effecten van vibratie-oefeningen voor specifieke 
medische aandoeningen. Triloefeningen in een behandelplan is in sommige gevallen 
aan te raden. Dit moet gebeuren op advies van en onder toezicht van een arts, 
specialist of fysiotherapeut.
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VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN

  LET OP!
Raadpleeg uw arts voordat u begint met sporten. Dit is vooral belangrijk voor 
personen met gezondheidsproblemen. Lees alle instructies voor gebruik van het 
apparaat. VirtuFit neemt geen verantwoordelijkheid voor enig letsel of materiële 
schade opgelopen als gevolg van het gebruik van dit apparaat. Om het risico van 
elektrische schokken, brand of persoonlijk letsel te verminderen, moet dit apparaat 
volgens de volgende instructies worden gebruikt. 

 • Alleen voor volwassenen.
 • Dit product blokkeert het zicht. Gebruik het niet tijdens het lopen of autorijden.
 • Dit product heeft een verwarmingsfunctie, waarop gelet moet worden bij gebruik   

 door ongevoelige mensen.
 • Gebruik de massageplaats niet bij huidletsel, roodheid, ontsteking, verstopping en   

 andere ongemakken.
 • Niet gebruiken bij patiënten met glaucoom, staar, netvliesloslating, oogziekten, hoge  

 intraoculaire druk en lichamelijk ongemak.
 • Na gebruik zijn de ogen eerst wazig. Sluit je ogen 1-3 minuten, en de ogen worden   

 geleidelijk helder.
 • Gebruik de bijbehorende USB-kabel om het product op te laden.
 • Stop het gebruik als je je onwel voelt tijdens het gebruik.

NEDERLANDS
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 GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

1. AAN/UIT schakelaar
 • Ingedrukt houden om aan en uit te zetten.
 • Kort indrukken: Modus wijzigen.
 • Dubbelklikken: Zet de muziek aan en uit.

2. Batterij
 • Knippert snel: onvoldoende vermogen.
 • Tijdens opladen: Knippert.
 • Volledig opgeladen: Lampje blijft branden.

3. Muziek
4. Verwarming 
5. Trilling
6. Opladen (USB-C-poort)

OPMERKING! Verwijder voor gebruik de beschermfolie 
van het product.
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GARANTIE

De garantieperiode voor dit artikel is 2 jaar vanaf de dag van aankoop. De 
garantie is alleen geldig wanneer dit artikel wordt gebruikt voor activiteiten en 
normaal recreatief gebruik en geldt niet voor artikelen die worden gebruikt voor 
verhuurdoeleinden.

Garantieclaims zijn uitgesloten als de oorzaak van het defect te wijten is aan:  
 • Als een item of onderdeel door VirtuFit defect wordt geacht, dekt de garantie de   

 reparatie of vervanging van alleen het defecte artikel of onderdeel. VirtuFit is niet   
 verantwoordelijk voor kosten, verliezen of schade als gevolg van verlies of gebruik van   
 dit product.
 • Deze garantie dekt geen schade veroorzaakt door verkeerd gebruik, misbruik,   

 verwaarlozing, normale slijtage en scheur, schade veroorzaakt door overmatige   
 blootstelling aan hitte of water, schade veroorzaakt door onjuiste behandeling   
 en opslag, schade veroorzaakt door transport, defect apparaat veroorzaakt door   
 laten vallen en schade veroorzaakt door iets anders dan defecten in materialen en   
 vakmanschap.
 • Schade die de kosten van het product overschrijdt.
 • Deze garantie is ongeldig als onbevoegde reparaties, wijzigingen of modificaties   

 hebben plaatsgevonden aan enig deel van het apparaat heeft plaatsgevonden.
 • De garantie voor gerepareerde of vervangende onderdelen is geldig vanaf de   

 oorspronkelijke aankoopdatum.
 • Bij onjuist gebruik, verwaarlozing en/of slecht onderhoud.
 • Het niet onderhouden van het artikel volgens de fabrieksinstructies.
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  WAARSCHUWING! Sluit tijdens het reinigen de stroomtoevoer af. Gebruik geen 
bijtende schoonmaakmiddelen zoals benzeen of verdunningsmiddel om producten 
schoon te maken, anders zal dit leiden tot vervaging, veroudering van het oppervlak, 
structurele schade, enz. Gebruik neutraal schoon gesteriliseerd katoen om af te vegen 
en gebruik geen water om schoon te maken.

OPBERGEN
Het mag niet dicht bij de grond, de muur of het dak worden geplaatst. De ruimte 
moet goed geventileerd worden om sterk zonlicht en erosie door corroderend gas te 
voorkomen.

VOEDING CONTROLEREN
Controleer de voeding. Als de voedingsspanning het opgegeven bereik overschrijdt, 
mag het apparaat niet opstarten.

PROBLEEMOPLOSSING

Het apparaat gaat niet aan: De batterij is bijna leeg. Laad de batterij zo snel mogelijk op.
Er wordt geen muziek afgespeeld: De muziekfunctie is uitgeschakeld. Dubbelklik op de 
schakelknop om deze in te schakelen.
Knipperend oplaadlampje: De batterij is bijna leeg. Laad de batterij zo snel mogelijk op.
Continu “piep”-geluid: De batterij is bijna leeg. Laad de batterij zo snel mogelijk op.
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GEBRUIK

BLUETOOTH
Na het opstarten licht de muziekindicator op met een wit licht. Op dat moment wacht 
de Bluetooth van het massageapparaat op verbinding. De Bluetooth van de mobiele 
telefoon kan worden gebruikt om verbinding te zoeken met Eye Massager. Wanneer 
de muziekindicator oplicht met een blauw licht, is de Bluetooth-verbinding geslaagd. 
Wanneer de Bluetooth-verbinding tot stand is gebracht, kunt u uw favoriete muziek 
kiezen en het volume aanpassen.

OPLADEN
In de oplaadmodus start de machine automatisch het beveiligingsprogramma en stopt 
automatisch met draaien, ongeacht of de machine in de opstart- of afsluitmodus staat. 
LET OP! Haal altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact als de massagekop volledig is 
opgeladen.

SCHOONMAKEN
Schakel de voeding uit en haal de stekker van de voedingsadapter uit het stopcontact 
voordat u het product schoonmaakt. Gebruik een droge zachte doek om het oppervlak 
van het product schoon te maken.
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 • Bitte halten Sie dieses Produkt von Wasser, Feuer und korrosiver Umgebung fern.
 • Schwangere Frauen und Frauen während der Menstruation dürfen keine   

 Massagegeräte benutzen.
 • Bitte nehmen Sie vor der Anwendung Kontaktlinsen, Haarnadeln, Haarschmuck usw.   

 ab, um um Unannehmlichkeiten während der Massage zu vermeiden.
 • Dieses Produkt ist als Gesundheitsprodukt konzipiert und eignet sich nicht zur   

 Diagnose, Behandlung und andere kommerzielle Zwecke.
 • Bitte schalten Sie den Netzschalter aus und nehmen Sie die Batterie heraus, bevor   

 Sie das Produkt entsorgen.
 • Bitte verwenden Sie das Produkt gemäß den Anweisungen. VirtuFit übernimmt   

 keine Verantwortung für Verluste oder Verletzungen, die durch unsachgemäßen   
 Gebrauch verursacht werden.

  WARNUNG!
Verwenden Sie das Gerät in folgenden Fällen nicht ohne die Zustimmung Ihres 
Arztes: Schwangerschaft, Diabetes mit Komplikationen wie Neuropathie oder 
Netzhautschäden, Tragen von Herzschrittmachern, kürzliche Operationen, 
Epilepsie oder Migräne, Leistenbrüche, kürzliche Gelenkersatzoperationen oder 
Intrauterinpessare, Metallstifte oder -platten oder andere Bedenken hinsichtlich 
Ihrer körperlichen Gesundheit. Gefährdete Personen und Kinder sollten bei der 
Verwendung des Geräts von einem Erwachsenen begleitet werden. Die Wirkung von 
Vibrationsübungen bei bestimmten Erkrankungen wird noch erforscht. In einigen 
Fällen ist es ratsam, Vibrationsübungen in einen Behandlungsplan aufzunehmen. 
Dies sollte auf Anraten und unter Aufsicht eines Arztes, Spezialisten oder 
Physiotherapeuten geschehen.
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SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

  WARNUNG!
Bitte konsultieren Sie Ihren Arzt, bevor Sie mit dem Training beginnen. Dies ist 
besonders wichtig für Personen mit gesundheitlichen Problemen. Lesen Sie alle 
Anweisungen, bevor Sie das Gerät benutzen. VirtuFit übernimmt keine Verantwortung 
für Verletzungen oder Sachschäden, die durch die Verwendung dieses Geräts 
entstehen. Um das Risiko eines elektrischen Schlages, eines Brandes oder von 
Verletzungen zu verringern, sollte dieses Gerät unter Beachtung der folgenden 
Anweisungen benutzt werden. 

 • Nur für Erwachsene geeignet.
 • Dieses Produkt versperrt die Sicht. Bitte verwenden Sie es nicht beim Gehen oder Fahren.
 • Dieses Produkt hat eine Heizfunktion, die bei der Verwendung durch   

 unempfindliche Personen zu beachten ist. unempfindlichen Personen.
 • Verwenden Sie die Massagestelle nicht bei Hautverletzungen, Rötungen,   

 Entzündungen, Verstopfungen und anderen Unwohlseinssymptomen.
 • Nicht anwenden bei Patienten mit Glaukom, Katarakt, Netzhautablösung,   

 Augenkrankheiten, hohem Augeninnendruck und körperlichen Unwohlsein.
 • Nach der Anwendung sind die Augen zunächst verschwommen. Schließen Sie die   

 Augen für 1-3 Minuten, und die Augen werden allmählich klar.
 • Bitte verwenden Sie zum Aufladen des Produkts das passende USB-Kabel.
 • Bitte brechen Sie die Anwendung ab, wenn Sie sich während der Anwendung   

 unwohl fühlen.
 • Verwenden Sie es nicht in feuchten Umgebungen wie z. B. im Badezimmer.

DEUTSCH



ANWEISUNGEN

1. EIN/AUS-Schalter
 • Zum Ein- und Ausschalten drücken und halten.
 • Kurz drücken: Modus wechseln.
 • Doppelklick: Musik ein- und ausschalten.

2. Batterie
 • Schnelles Blinken: Die Stromversorgung ist   

      unzureichend.
 • Während des Ladens: Blinkt.
 • Vollständig geladen: Licht bleibt an.

3. Musik
4. Heizung 
5. Vibration
6. Aufladen (USB-C-Anschluss)

HINWEIS! Bitte entfernen Sie die Produktschutzfolie 
vor dem Gebrauch.

BÜRGSCHAFT 

Die Garantiezeit für diesen Artikel beträgt 2 Jahre ab dem Tag des Kaufs. 
Die Garantie gilt nur, wenn dieser Artikel für Aktivitäten und den normalen 
Freizeitgebrauch verwendet wird und erstreckt sich nicht auf Artikel, die zu 
Verleihzwecken verwendet werden.

Gewährleistungsansprüche sind ausgeschlossen, wenn die Ursache des Mangels 
darauf zurückzuführen ist:  
 • Wenn ein Artikel oder Teil von VirtuFit als defekt angesehen wird, deckt die Garantie   

 die Reparatur oder den nur die Reparatur oder den Ersatz des defekten Artikels oder   
 Teils. VirtuFit ist nicht verantwortlich für irgendwelche Kosten, Verluste oder Schäden,   
 die durch den Verlust oder die Verwendung dieses Produkts entstehen.
 • Diese Garantie deckt keine Schäden ab, die durch unsachgemäßen Gebrauch,   

 Missbrauch, Vernachlässigung, normalen Verschleiß und Verschleiß, Schäden   
 durch übermäßige Hitze- oder Wassereinwirkung, Schäden durch durch   
 unsachgemäße Handhabung und Lagerung, Transportschäden, defekte Geräte   
 Transportschäden, defekte Geräte durch Fallenlassen und Schäden, die nicht auf   
 Material- und Verarbeitungsfehler und Verarbeitungsfehler.
 • Schäden, die den Wert des Produkts übersteigen.
 • Diese Garantie ist ungültig, wenn nicht autorisierte Reparaturen, Änderungen oder   

 Modifikationen an einem Teil des Geräts vorgenommen wurden.
 • Die Garantie für reparierte oder ausgetauschte Teile gilt ab dem Datum des   

 ursprünglichen Kaufs.
 • Bei unsachgemäßem Gebrauch, Vernachlässigung und/oder schlechter Wartung.
 • Wenn der Gegenstand nicht gemäß den Werksvorschriften gewartet wurde.
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LAGERUNG
Es sollte nicht in der Nähe des Bodens, der Wand oder des Daches aufgestellt werden. 
Der Raum sollte gut belüftet sein, um starke Sonneneinstrahlung und korrosive 
Gaserosion zu vermeiden.

POWER CHECK
Prüfen Sie die Spannungsversorgung. Wenn die Versorgungsspannung den 
angegebenen Bereich überschreitet, darf das Gerät nicht in Betrieb genommen werden.

FEHLERSUCHE

Das Gerät lässt sich nicht einschalten: Der Akku ist schwach. Bitte laden Sie ihn so bald 
wie möglich auf.
The Keine Musikwiedergabe: Die Musikfunktion ist ausgeschaltet. Doppelklicken Sie auf 
die Umschalttaste, um sie einzuschalten.
Blinkende Ladekontrollleuchte: Die Batterie ist schwach. Bitte laden Sie ihn so bald wie 
möglich auf.
Kontinuierlicher „Piepton“: Die Batterie ist schwach. Bitte laden Sie ihn so bald wie 
möglich auf.

VERWENDEN

BLUETOOTH
Nach dem Einschalten leuchtet die Musikanzeige mit einem weißen Licht auf. Zu diesem 
Zeitpunkt wartet das Bluetooth des Massagegeräts auf eine Verbindung. Das Bluetooth 
des Mobiltelefons kann verwendet werden, um das Eye Massager nach einer Verbindung 
zu suchen. Wenn die Musikanzeige blau leuchtet, ist die Bluetooth-Verbindung 
erfolgreich. Wenn eine Bluetooth-Verbindung besteht, können Sie Ihre Lieblingsmusik 
auswählen und die Lautstärke einstellen.

LADEN
Im Lademodus wird das Gerät, unabhängig davon, ob es sich im Einschalt- oder 
Ausschaltmodus befindet, automatisch das Schutzprogramm starten und den Betrieb 
automatisch beenden. 
HINWEIS! Ziehen Sie immer den Stecker des Ladegeräts, wenn der Massagekopf 
vollständig aufgeladen ist.

REINIGUNG
Schalten Sie vor der Reinigung die Stromversorgung aus und ziehen Sie den 
Netzadapter aus der Steckdose. Bitte verwenden Sie ein trockenes, weiches Tuch, um die 
Oberfläche des Geräts zu reinigen.

  ACHTUNG! Schalten Sie beim Reinigen unbedingt die Stromzufuhr ab. Verwenden 
Sie keine ätzenden Reinigungsmittel wie Benzol oder Verdünner zur Reinigung der 
Produkte, da dies sonst zu Verblassen, Oberflächenalterung, strukturellen Schäden 
usw. führen kann. Verwenden Sie neutrale, saubere, sterilisierte Baumwolle zum 
Abwischen und kein Wasser zum Reinigen.
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 • Conservez ce produit à l’abri de l’eau, du feu et d’un environnement corrosif.
 • Les femmes enceintes et les femmes en période de menstruation ne sont pas   

 autorisées à utiliser des masseurs.
 • Avant l’utilisation, veuillez retirer les lentilles de contact, les épingles à cheveux, les   

 accessoires de coiffure, etc. afin d’éviter toute gêne pendant le massage.
 • Ce produit est conçu comme un produit de santé et ne convient pas au   

 diagnostic, au traitement ou à d’autres fins commerciales, traitement et à d’autres   
 fins commerciales.Please turn off the power switch and take out the battery befor   
 discarding the product.
 • Veuillez utiliser le produit conformément aux instructions. VirtuFit ne sera pas   

 responsable pour toute perte ou blessure causée par une utilisation incorrecte.

  ATTENTION!
N’utilisez pas l’appareil sans l’accord de votre médecin dans les cas suivants : 
grossesse, diabète avec complications telles que neuropathie ou lésions rétiniennes, 
port d’un stimulateur cardiaque, intervention chirurgicale récente, épilepsie ou 
migraines, hernies, remplacement récent d’articulations ou de stérilets, broches ou 
plaques métalliques ou autres préoccupations concernant votre santé physique. 
Les personnes vulnérables et les enfants doivent être accompagnés d’un adulte 
lorsqu’ils utilisent l’appareil. Des recherches sont en cours sur les effets des exercices 
de vibration pour des conditions médicales spécifiques. Dans certains cas, il est 
conseillé d’intégrer les exercices de vibration dans un plan de traitement. Ils doivent 
être effectués sur les conseils et sous la supervision d’un médecin, d’un spécialiste ou 
d’un physiothérapeute.
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

  ATTENTION!
Consultez votre médecin avant de commencer à faire de l’exercice. Ceci est 
particulièrement important pour les personnes ayant des problèmes de santé. Lire 
toutes les instructions avant d’utiliser l’appareil. VirtuFit décline toute responsabilité 
en cas de blessures ou de dommages matériels résultant de l’utilisation de cet 
appareil. Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique, d’incendie ou de blessure, cet 
appareil doit être utilisé conformément aux instructions suivantes. 

 • Réservé aux adultes.
 • Ce produit bloque la vue. Ne l’utilisez pas lorsque vous marchez ou conduisez.
 • Ce produit est doté d’une fonction de chauffage, à laquelle les personnes insensibles  

 doivent prêter attention lorsqu’elles l’utilisent.
 • Ne pas utiliser le site de massage en cas de lésion cutanée, de rougeur,   

 d’inflammation, de congestion et d’autres symptômes gênants.
 • Ne pas utiliser pour les patients souffrant de glaucome, de cataracte, de décollement  

 de la rétine, de maladies oculaires, de pression intraoculaire élevée et d’inconfort   
 physique.
 • Après utilisation, les yeux sont d’abord flous. Fermez les yeux pendant 1 à 3 minutes.   

 deviendront progressivement clairs.
 • Veuillez utiliser le câble USB correspondant pour recharger le produit.
 • Veuillez arrêter l’utilisation si vous vous sentez mal pendant l’utilisation.
 • Ne l’utilisez pas dans un environnement humide comme une salle de bain.

FRANÇAIS
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 INSTRUCTIONS

1. Interrupteur marche/arrêt
 • Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé pour allumer et   

     éteindre l’appareil.
 • Appui court: Mode de commutation.
 • Double-clic: activer et désactiver la musique.

2. Batterie
 • Clignotement rapide: Puissance insuffisante.
 • En cours de charge: Clignotant.
 • Chargement complet: Le voyant reste allumé.

3. Musique
4. Chauffage 
5. Vibration
6. Chargement (port USB-C)

REMARQUE! Veuillez retirer le film de protection du 
produit avant de l’utiliser.

FR
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GUARANTEE 

La période de garantie pour cet article est de 2 ans à compter de la date d’achat. 
La garantie n’est valable que lorsque cet article est utilisé pour des activités et un 
usage récréatif normal et ne couvre pas les articles utilisés à des fins de location.

Les droits à la garantie sont exclus si la cause du défaut est due à:  
 • Si un article ou une pièce est jugé(e) défectueux(se) par VirtuFit, la garantie couvre la   

 réparation ou le remplacement de l’article ou de la pièce défectueux(se).   
 remplacement de l’article ou de la pièce défectueuse. VirtuFit n’est pas responsable   
 des coûts, pertes ou dommages encourus à la suite de la perte ou de l’utilisation de ce  
 produit, pertes ou dommages encourus suite à la perte ou à l’utilisation de ce produit.
 • Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages causés par une mauvaise utilisation, un   

 abus, une négligence, une usure normale, les dommages causés par une exposition   
 excessive à la chaleur ou à l’eau, les dommages causés par une par une manipulation   
 et un stockage inappropriés, les dommages causés par le transport, les appareils   
 défectueux causés par une chute et les dommages causés par toute autre chose que   
 des défauts de matériaux. défectueux causé par une chute et les dommages causés   
 par toute autre chose que des défauts de et de fabrication.
 • Les dommages dépassant le coût du produit.
 • Cette garantie n’est pas valable si une réparation, une altération ou une modification   

 non autorisée a été apportée à une partie quelconque de l’appareil. sur une partie   
 quelconque de l’appareil.
 • La garantie pour les pièces réparées ou de remplacement est valable à partir de la date  

 d’achat d’origine.
 • En cas d’utilisation inappropriée, de négligence et/ou de mauvais entretien.
 • Absence d’entretien de l’article conformément aux instructions de l’usine.
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  ATTENTION!  Lors du nettoyage, veillez à couper l’alimentation électrique. N’utilisez 
pas de détergents corrosifs tels que le benzène ou le diluant pour nettoyer les 
produits, sous peine de provoquer une décoloration, un vieillissement de la surface, 
des dommages structurels, etc. Utilisez du coton neutre, propre et stérilisé pour 
essuyer, et n’utilisez pas d’eau pour nettoyer.

STOCKAGE
Il ne doit pas être placé près du sol, d’un mur ou d’un toit. La pièce doit être bien 
ventilée afin d’éviter un fort ensoleillement et l’érosion par les gaz corrosifs.

VÉRIFICATION DE L’ALIMENTATION
Vérifier l’alimentation électrique. Si la tension d’alimentation dépasse la plage spécifiée, 
le démarrage n’est pas autorisé.

LE DÉPANNAGE

L’appareil ne s’allume pas: La batterie est faible. Veuillez la recharger dès que possible.
Aucune musique n’est diffusée: La fonction musicale est désactivée. Double-cliquez sur 
le bouton de commutation pour l’activer.
Voyant de charge clignotant: La batterie est faible. Veuillez la recharger dès que possible.
Bip continu: La batterie est faible. Veuillez la recharger dès que possible.
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UTILISER

BLUETOOTH
Après le démarrage, l’indicateur de musique s’allume en blanc. A ce moment-là, le 
Bluetooth du masseur attend une connexion. Le Bluetooth du téléphone portable 
peut être utilisé pour rechercher une connexion avec le masseur des yeux. Lorsque 
l’indicateur de musique s’allume en bleu, la connexion Bluetooth est réussie. Une fois 
la connexion Bluetooth établie, vous pouvez choisir votre musique préférée et régler 
le volume.

CHARGE
En mode de charge, que ce soit en mode de démarrage ou d’arrêt, la machine démarre 
automatiquement le programme de protection et s’arrête automatiquement. 
REMARQUE! Débranchez toujours le chargeur lorsque la tête de massage est 
complètement chargée.

NETTOYAGE
Avant de procéder au nettoyage, mettez l’appareil hors tension et débranchez 
l’adaptateur électrique de la prise. Utilisez un chiffon doux et sec pour nettoyer la 
surface du produit.




